

No. 18-13762

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MITCHELL J. STEIN,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN
DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, D. CT. NO. 9:11-CR-80205 (HON. KENNETH A. MARRA)

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

BRIAN A. BENCZKOWSKI
Assistant Attorney General

MATTHEW S. MINER
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

JOSHUA K. HANDELL
Attorney, Appellate Section
Criminal Division
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Rm. 1515
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 305-4244
joshua.handell@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Procedural History.....	2
II. Statement of Facts.....	5
A. Stein’s Relationship with Signalife.....	5
B. Stein’s Theft from Signalife.....	6
1. Martin Carter.....	6
2. Ajay Anand.....	8
C. Stein’s Attempts to Fraudulently Prop Up Signalife.....	9
1. The False Press Releases.....	9
2. The False SEC Reports.....	11
D. Stein’s Efforts to Cover His Tracks.....	12
1. Using Carter.....	12
2. Using Anand.....	13
3. Lying to the SEC.....	14
E. The Criminal Case.....	15

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. As This Court Concluded in 2017, No Due-Process Violation Occurred Below.	18
A. Standard of Review	18
B. Background	19
C. Discussion	22
1. The Law-of-the-Case Doctrine Bars Relitigation of Stein’s Due-Process Claim.	23
a. This Court’s Judgment Affirming Stein’s Convictions Established the Law of the Case.....	23
b. No Exception to the Law-of-the-Case Doctrine Applies.....	26
2. This Court’s 2017 Decision Was Correct.	30
a. There Was No False Testimony.....	30
b. Stein Had the Means and Opportunity to Expose Any Inconsistencies in the Trial Testimony.	33
II. Stein Failed to Challenge His Forfeiture Order in 2015 and Cannot Demonstrate Error Now.	35
A. Standard of Review	35
B. Background	35
C. Discussion	36
III. Resentencing Cured Both Errors that Occasioned Vacatur in 2017.....	40
A. Standard of Review	40

B.	Background	40
C.	Discussion	41
1.	The Government Adduced Specific Circumstantial Evidence of Market-Wide Reliance.....	42
a.	Dr. Becker’s Event Study	43
b.	The Government’s Expert Testimony.....	45
2.	The Government Isolated the Price Impact of the Sales Information from Other Market Forces.....	47
3.	Stein’s Competing Expert Testimony Did Not Overcome the Government’s Evidence.....	49
	CONCLUSION	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ali v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 443 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Alsobrook v. Alvarado</i> , 656 F.App’x 489 (11th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	3, 34
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983)	34
<i>Cambridge Univ. Press v. Albert</i> , 906 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2018)	22, 23
<i>FindWhat Inv’r Grp. v. FindWhat.com</i> , 658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011)	45
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	3
<i>Guinn v. AstraZeneca Pharm. LP</i> , 602 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2010)	47
<i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1626 (2017)	18, 37, 38, 39
<i>Johnson v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chicago</i> , 457 U.S. 52 (1982).....	24
<i>Knight v. Thompson</i> , 797 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2015)	51
<i>Lebron v. Sec’y of Fla. Dep’t of Children & Families</i> , 772 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2014)..	19, 27
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 609 F.App’x 990 (11th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935)	34
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	30
<i>Pittman v. Gilmore</i> , 556 F.2d 1259 (5th Cir. 1977)	42
<i>Shurick v. Boeing Co.</i> , 623 F.3d 1114 (11th Cir. 2010)	36
<i>Stein v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 556 (2017).....	4
<i>Transamerica Leasing, Inc. v. Inst. of London Underwriters</i> , 430 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2005)	24

Turner v. United States, 137 S.Ct. 1885 (2017).....34

United States v. Alquza, 722 F.App’x 348 (4th Cir. 2018)..... 37, 38

United States v. Bermudez, 413 F.3d 304 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 38, 39

United States v. Brunot, 294 F.App’x 546 (11th Cir. 2008)40

United States v. Decker, 543 F.2d 1102 (5th Cir. 1976)33

United States v. Elbeblawy, 899 F.3d 925 (11th Cir. 2018)35

United States v. Foster, 874 F.2d 491 (8th Cir. 1988)34

United States v. Guerra, 307 F.App’x 283 (11th Cir. 2009).....35

United States v. Haro, 753 F.App’x 250 (5th Cir. 2018).....37

United States v. Harris, 498 F.2d 1164 (3d Cir. 1974) 33, 34

United States v. Helmsley, 985 F.2d 1202 (2d Cir. 1993).....33

United States v. Iverson, 648 F.2d 737 (D.C. Cir. 1981)33

United States v. LaPage, 231 F.3d 488 (9th Cir. 2000).....34

United States v. Levy, 379 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004).....22

United States v. Mangual-Garcia, 505 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....33

United States v. Olis, 429 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2005)41

United States v. Orton, 73 F.3d 331 (11th Cir. 1996)41

United States v. Perez-Oliveros, 479 F.3d 779 (11th Cir. 2007)19

United States v. Pickel, 863 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2017).....37

United States v. Rodriguez, 751 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2014).....40

United States v. Shalhoub, 855 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2017).....25

United States v. Sosa, 782 F.3d 630 (11th Cir. 2015)35

United States v. Stein, 846 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 2017)passim

United States v. Teel, 691 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 2012)37

United States v. Wilson, 993 F.2d 214 (11th Cir. 1993)41

Vintilla v. United States, 931 F.2d 1444 (11th Cir. 1991)25

W. Air Lines, Inc. v. Criswell, 472 U.S. 400 (1985)51

Watkins v. Elmore, 745 F.App’x 100 (11th Cir. 2018).....35

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 2.....2

18 U.S.C. § 371.....2

18 U.S.C. § 982.....37, 38, 39

18 U.S.C. § 13412

18 U.S.C. § 13432

18 U.S.C. § 13482

18 U.S.C. § 13492

18 U.S.C. § 19572

18 U.S.C. § 32311

18 U.S.C. § 37421

21 U.S.C. § 853.....37, 38, 39

28 U.S.C. § 12911

Fed. R. Crim. P. 33.....22

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.140, 41

Other Authorities

1 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2821 (3d ed.)24
1 McLaughlin on Class Actions § 5:26 (15th ed.).....43
